

Nos. 03-22-00420-CV & 03-22-00587-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS RECEIVED IN
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

4/10/2023 5:17:00 PM
JAIME MASTERS, in her Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of Family and Protective Services; and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Clerk

Appellants,

v.

PFLAG, INC., MIRABEL VOE, individually and as parent and next friend of
ANTONIO VOE, a minor; WANDA ROE, individual and as parent and next
friend of TOMMY ROE, a minor; ADAM BRIGGLE and AMBER BRIGGLE,
individually and as parents and next friends of M.B., a minor,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the 201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas

Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569, Hon. Amy Clark Meachum

**BRIEF OF TRANSGENDER EDUCATION NETWORK OF TEXAS
AND 15 OTHERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST *PFLAG, INC., ET AL.***

David Brown *
**TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND**
520 8th Avenue, Suite 2204
New York, NY 10018
T: (646) 862-9396
DBrown@transgenderlegal.org

J. Richard Hammett
TX State Bar No. 24001054
BAKER MCKENZIE LLP
800 Capitol Street, Suite 2100
Houston, TX 77002
T: (713) 427-5016
JRichard.Hammett@bakermckenzie.com

M'Alyssa B. Mecnas *
BAKER MCKENZIE LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 1850
Los Angeles, CA 90067
T: (310) 616-5370
Malyssa.Mecnas@bakermckenzie.com

* Motion for admission *pro hac vice*
pending or forthcoming.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES, AMICI, AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Irreparable Harm Standard	7
II. The Rule Inflicts Irreparable Harm on Texas Families with Transgender Children	10
A. Overview by <i>Amici</i> Organizations Serving Families	11
B. The Rule is Harming the Health of <i>Amici</i> Families’ Children.....	19
C. The Rule is Depriving Texas Children of their Previously Ordinary, Happy Childhoods; and their Parents of the Right to Provide Them.....	26
D. The Rule Has Forced Some Families to Flee the State, and Unless the Injunction is Affirmed Others Will Need to Follow	38
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Parham v. JR.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	8
State Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	5, 40
<i>Al-Wahban v. Hamdan</i> , 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 4849 (Tex. App.—Waco 2019, no pet.).....	39
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020)	8, 27
<i>Abbott v. Doe</i> , No. 03-22-00126-cv (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2022).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Union De Pasteurizadores De Juarez Sociedad Anonima De Capital Variable</i> , 527 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2017, no pet.)	28
<i>Gunn v. Cavanaugh</i> , 391 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1965)	9
<i>Hayter v. Fern Lake Fishing Club</i> , 318 S.W.2d 912 (Tex.Civ.App.—Beaumont 1958, no writ).....	9

<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1985).....	8
<i>Operation Rescue-Natl. v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and S.E. Texas, Inc.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 60 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998)	8
<i>Positive Feed, Inc. v. Wendt</i> , 01-96-00614-CV, 1998 WL 43321 (Tex. App.—Hous. [1st Dist.] Feb. 5, 1998) (not designated for publication)	9, 38
<i>Tex. HHS Comm’n v. Advocates for Patient Access, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013).....	9, 20
<i>U. Interscholastic League v. Hatten</i> , 03-03-00691-CV, 2004 WL 792328 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 15, 2004) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Waites v. Sondock</i> , 561 S.W.2d 772 (Tex. 1977)	9
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993).....	8
Rules	
Tex. R. App. P. Rule 11	3
Other Authorities	
Herman et al., <i>How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?</i> , Williams Institute (June 2022); Available at https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/22057788-williams-inst-trans-stats-2022	11
<i>Outlawing Trans Youth: State Legislatures and the Battle Over Gender-Affirming Healthcare for Minors</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 2163 (April 2021)	19
Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescents,” PEDIATRICS Vol. 142, No. 4 (October 2018)	20
